

Draft Cease and Desist Order Hearing

Thomas Hill, Steven Gomes, and
Millview County Water District
Russian River and Russian River Underflow
In Mendocino County

January 26, 2010

CLOSING BRIEF
MILLVIEW COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

CHRISTOPHER J. NEARY
Attorney for Millview County Water District
110 S. Main St., Suite C
Willits, CA 95490
Telephone: (707) 459-5551
Facsimile: (707) 459-3018
E-mail: cjneary@pacific.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION. 1
- II. SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT. 1
- III. SUMMARY OF FACTS. 2
 - A. The Waldteufel Water Right Was Appropriated and Perfected. 2
 - B. The Hearing Record Verifies Waldteufel Right Appropriated. 2
 - 1. Appropriation Was Established by Physical Evidence and Direct Testimony. 2
 - 2. Floyd Lawrence Provides Direct Evidence of Early Appropriation. 4
 - 3. Dr. Putnam Confirms that the Quantity Claimed by Waldteufel Equates With the Quantity Needed to Flood Irrigate the Designated Place of Use. 6
 - C. The Complaint Should Have Been Summarily Dismissed. 7
 - D. The Division’s Investigation Found the Waldteufel Right to be Valid. 7
 - E. The Staff Report Has Already Been Before the Court. 9
 - F. The Draft Cease and Desist Order is Premised Upon the Staff Report. 9
 - G. The Division’s Case-in-Chief Was Contradictory, Unsupported, and Irrelevant. 10
- IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT. 12
 - A. SWRCB Has No Jurisdiction to Find the Forfeiture of Pre-1914 Rights. 12
 - 1. DCDO Asserts Forfeiture. 12
 - 2. Statutory Forfeiture Provisions Inapplicable to Pre-1914 Water Rights. 13
 - 3. Common Law Forfeiture Is Within the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the Court. 13
 - 4. The DCDO Is Incorrectly Premised Upon Water Code §1831. 14
 - 5. The DCDO Cannot Rely Upon Water Code §1052. 15
 - B. The Division Misapplied the Burden of Proof. 16
 - C. The Waldteufel Right Was Perfected by Appropriation. 17
 - D. The Issue of Vesting - In the Sense of Validity - Is Not Before the Board. 18

V. JOINDER..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Caselaw

City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra (1949)
33 Cal.2d 908. 13

Meridian v. San Francisco (1939)
13 Cal.2d 424. 15,16

Nevada County & Sacramento Canal v. Kidd (1868)
37 Cal. 282. 17

North Kern Water Storage Dist. v. Kern-Delta Water Dist. (Depublished)
146 Cal.App.4th 424. 14

North Kern Water Storage Dist. v. Kern-Delta Water Dist. (2007)
147 Cal.4th 555. 8,11,14

People v. Skirokow (1980)
26 Cal.3d 301. 15

Phelps v. SWRCB (2008)
157 Cal.App.4th 89. 6

Smith v. Hawkins (1898)
120 Cal.86. 14

Thayer v. California Development Co. (1912)
164 Cal. 117. 14

Ward v. City of Monrovia (1940)
16 Cal.2d 815. 16

Weiss v. Baba (1963)
218 Cal.App.2d 45. 9

Statutes

California Constitution
Art. X, §2. 16

Civil Code
§1415..... 17
§1416..... 17
§1417..... 17

Evidence Code
 § 12130. 3

Government Code
 § 11513(d). 3

Water Code
 §103. 15
 §1052. 15
 §§1200, *et seq.*. 15
 §§1200-1851. 15
 §1201. 15
 §1240-1241. 13
 §1831. 14,15
 §1831(e). 15
 Water Commission Act
 Stats. 1913, Ch. 586. 13
 Stats. 1917, Ch. 554, §20a. 13
 Stats. 1943, Ch. 368. 13

Treatises

Hutchins, *California Law of Water Rights* (1956)
 p. 86. 17
 p. 297. 16

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

“afa”	acre feet per annum
“DCDO”	Draft Cease and Desist Order issued by the State Water Resources Control Board to Millview County Water District on April 10, 2009.
